liabl-e to a mtnlmum

productj-ve femafe ruminant cattle as

to in Articl-e 18 paragraph (2) shal-I be

imprisonment of 3 (three) months

(nine) months and,/or a minimum

c

s/
g

and a maximum of 9

00

fine of 1DRS,000,000.00 (five

maxlmum of IDR25,000,000.00

rupiahs).

million rupiahs) and a

(twenty five million

Arti c.l,e 22 pa rag raph

imprisonment of 3

(nine ) months and,/or

(three) months and

a minimum fine of

Arti- cle 87

Each person who corunits an offense as referred to in

(4) shal-l- be sentenced to a minimum

(seventy five

rDR7507000'000.00